i

-

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS
SANGGUNIANG FANLUNGSOD
LUNGSOD NG ORMOC

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESBION OF THE FIFTH
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE HONORABLE
PLACIDO ENECIO SESSION HALL, SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
BUILDING ON OCTOBER 4, 1990

- PERESENT:
Hon. Nepomuceno P. Aparis I, VYice-Mayor & Presiding WEfifes
Hom. Gregorio &. Yrastorza, JIr., z Kagawad, Fleor Leader
Hon. Eufrocine C. Cedilla, Jr., {Late — © minutes) Hagawad
Hor. Celso P. Adolfo, Kagawad
Hon. Sixto T. Pongos, e Kagawad
Hon. Arnulfe C. Salazar, i e N AN Kagawad
Hor. Jose B. Conejos, ,§f?ﬁ' " Eagawad
Hon- Benjamin F. Tugonow, ﬁ' Eagawad
Hon- Anterao T- Fiel, o '\ Fagawad

Home Celso P. Porcadilla, Y Wagauwad

Howe Edgar I. Palugod, ARC Preei; it

; Fagawad

Honm. Nelson DL Gemeston; Indusirial LAlW Kagawad
ARGENT: : : -

Hon- Rodolfe L. Rivilla, Jr., (Si€k Leave) Hagawad

4 -

RESOLUT ION W, 121

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING"THERREPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERENMENT THROLUGH
ITS REGIONAL DIRECTOR, DLG,), TACLOBAN CITY, TO AUTHORIZE THE
HONORABLE  CITY /MAYOR OF “ORMOC TO UTILIZE THE AMOUNT  OF
P3,271,300.00 RERRESENTING APPROPRIATION FOR THE CITY DEVELOPMENT
COUNCIL®S 1990 IDEMTIFIED AND BPPROVED PROJECTS PER ITS RESDLUTION
NG- 9 S. 1380 TO BE SOURCED FROM THE REVERSION OF THE 20% ECONDOMIC
DEVELOPMENT FUNB.

WHERE&SR, The \City Development Ceouncil (CDCY, this city, has
submitted \For Seption parposes, its Resolution Ne. 7 s. 1990 fo the
Henop@hle City Mayai, who in turn has endorsed the same to the Honorahble
Safgquniany Panlungsod for appropriate action, said resolution having
ifentitied and approved the following 1990 Projects to he funded from
the 204 NEconomic Davelopment Fund, o wif!

i Waterorks Projects
Splmprovement & ext. of Blegria-

: Punta—Linao Waterworks - PAB0,000.00
f- Imprvovement of Brgy. Camp
Downes Waterworks - 3J&5,000.00 P 245,0006-00

2. Const. of 5 Brgy. Health Centers
& P'?l,l('j(l.{.lﬁ gach «wxsas . : iw i PE e Eae 455, 500.00

%- Const. of 12 Brgy. Baskethall Court
with ctage @ PL30,000.00 each «vsrvsnsranncas 1,560,000.00

— d. Canst. of Baskethball Goals for I Brgys-
@ P25,100.00 each sesesanss e T RN B 75,300.00



(RES. 121 5. 1990}

5. Const: of Baskethall Geals and Btage

for 3 Brgys. @ P&7,500.00 each -ssescsecaa- e 20, 50000
&« Fehabilitation of 2 Bailey Bridges at

z+ Hrgy. Ban Yicente =~ P 000,00

fr« Hrgy. Curva - 8,000.00 42, 400. 00

7« Local Counterpart Fund for the Completion of
the Core Shelter Unit in Brgy. Linao sceseseas

TDTAL mE E W WA ST ENNEERBEE

WHEREAS, Mr. R. Torcende, ACGOO, DLG Office, this
beern regquested hy the City Budget Officer for validation of %
appropriation of P3,271,300.00 for the approved CD i
sourced from the 20% EDF, has stated per his
Septemher 26, 19%0, as follows:

"X ¥ X that this level interpaos
liss af projects indentified
implementation by the CTity Develo
from our of the 20% Economic Dev
such projects identified are str
as provided fovr by MLG Memorandum
February 1983. Furthermore, DLG M

provided that
the guidelines
83~-4 dated 7
roular Mo. 88—
emorandum  datsd
"L .+« approval of  the
opment fund provided for  in
amended, may be made by the
gut the concurrence of any

9 July 1920 provide
dishursement of the Z04 de
Presidential Decreeé Ne-. 144,
local exscutive sircerned Wil

representativ provided that the WHork
Pragram fo ra ichbure projects are  approved by the
Governar & agram  for wnon  infrastructure
projects are g ved hy the PLGD2O, CLGODI or MLGOD concerned

pasurer, has submitted a Statement of Account

per 1970 Annual Budged - P2,707,2d43.20C

inuing Appropriation (Prior Years) - 2,403 ,572.93

Total = PS,110,816.19

Less: Heversions

|

Supplemental Budget Me. 2 P 240,000.00

Supplemental Budget No.- 3 - 14,000.00
Supplemental Budget Ne. 4 - 140, 400. 00
Supplemental Budget No. 5 - 28,000.00
Supplemental Budget No- & - 396, 150.00



{RES. NO. 121 5. 1990)

Supplemental Budget Mo. 7 - 1,851,771.18
Supplemental Budget Neo. & - 0, 000.00 z, 705,921 .18
Balance, F/24/%0 ceacasseseasrsnaaszcnans seaEE Fz,d40d4 ,8395.01

WHEREAS, the City Treasurer has also issued a Cortification daked 2
actoher 1990 that "an amount of P1,328,454.00 is available for
additional appropriatien for 20% Economic Development Fund, from ot of
the CY 1990 Underestimated Internal Revenue Allotment of P&,642,270-.00%,
which availahility of additional apprepriatisn of P1,328,454.00 Tor Ehe
current year's 20% EDF, from out of reversion af CY 1990 UndefesBimated
IRA of P&,642,270.00, has heen presented on a motion, duly/seconded and
APPROVED by this august Body on its regular session, dth imstant;

WHEREAS, the City Budget Officer has the folliowing recomméndations
re CDC's approved projects aggregating P3,271,300.00%

1y For an additional apprepriation of P1,328,454.00 foR the
current year's 20% EDF, eguivalent to 0% of CY 1930
Underestimated Internal Revenue Allotment of P&,643,270.00
{Plpase see attached certificapion foom Chty Treasuver
marked #Z3.

2) Appropriation of P3,271,300.000%cr CDC approved projects per
its Res- No. %, to be sourced from reversion of 20% EDF-
Recapitulation of Z0% EDF accoynt followe:

Balance as of Septel@y 1990 per City Treasurer’s
certification/Marked Bl Messsessarasencass P2,d04,895.01

Bdd: Additional appropriation from CY 1990
Underestimated \RA {Pls. e attached City
Treasup@r's carbification/marked #2) ».....  1,328,454.00

T 6% A\T s ssoms s eses soiakns veaavun vnwe P 735,349.01

PBec: Appropriatpeh for CDC Projects ...« 3,271,300.00

Balance afber this Reversion sasessrsras vae POdEZ,04%.01

WHEREAS,\, the Honorakle MEMBERS of the SAMGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD  nyg
OFMO8¢ in BSEBBION, has enacted IN PRINCIPLE of an appropriation of
P3,2709300.00/ for the City Development Council’s identified 1930
frojects phé he sourced from reversion of the 20% Economic Development
Fuhd (EDFY, through Resolution Ne. 120 embodying Appropriation Ovdinance
No. 90442 {(a copy of same is hereto attached), however, subject to a
regnest for authorization as to uwbilization of said amount from the
Department of Local Gevernment;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Kagawad Sixtoe T. Pongos, Chairman,
Committee on Finance, jointly seconded hy mga Kagawad Celzo P-
Porcadilla and Benjamin F. Tugonong be it

RESOLVED, %o pass a resoclution REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF LDCAL
GOVEENMENT THROUGH ITS REGIGNAL DIRECTOR, DLG, TACLOBAN CITY, TO
AUTHORIZE THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR OF ORMOC TO UTILIZE THE AMOUNT OF
P3,271,300.00 REPRESENTING APPROPRIATION FOR THE CITY DEVELOPHENT



(RES. NO. 121 8. 1990}

COUNCIL?'S 1990 IDENTIFIED AND APPROVED PROJECTS PER ITS RESOLUTION NO. 2
5. 1990 TO BE SOURCED FROM REVERSION OF THE 20% ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

FUNDj

ENACTED, October 4, 1990.

REGULVED, FURTHER, teo furnish copies of this resclution each %o the
Department of Local Government through Director Fesurreccion
Salvatierra, Regional Directer, DLG, Taclekan City; Henorable Ha.
Victaria L. Locsin, City Mayor, Qrmoc City; the City Treasurer, the/City
Budget Officer, the City Auditor, the City Development Council
ACGOO — DLG Qffice, — all in Ormoc Ciby;

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

1 HERERY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing ™

ATTEGTED:

APPROVED:

e —

MARIA VICTORIA L. LOGCEIN
City Mayor

APPROVED:

Linkm30

P S = VP ———

e



	1
	2
	3
	4



